

No. 00-1815

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

NEWPORT NEWS SHIPBUILDING & DRY DOCK COMPANY  
Petitioner

v.

HERBERT E. WINN  
and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order  
of the Benefits Review Board

---

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENT, DIRECTOR,  
OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS

---

HENRY L. SOLANO  
Solicitor of Labor

CAROL A. DE DEO  
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER  
Senior Attorney

GEOFFREY K. COLLVER  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW,  
Suite S-4325  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 219-5439 ext. 133

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction ..... 1

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Issue Presented..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Statement of the Facts..... 3

Summary of Argument ..... 8

Argument:

**SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE  
ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT THE EMPLOYER  
FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT WINN  
SUFFERED FROM ANY PREEXISTING  
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY  
PRIOR TO HIS DIAGNOSIS OF  
ASBESTOSIS THAT MATERIALLY AND  
SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTED TO HIS  
CURRENT COMPENSABLE DISABILITY.**

A. Standard of Review ..... 9

B. The Standard for Section 8(f) Relief..... 11

C. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ's Factual Findings That the  
Employer Failed to Prove That Mr. Winn Suffered From an Existing  
Permanent Partial Disability That Materially and Substantially  
Contributed to His Ultimate Disability ..... 14

i Contribution ..... 15

ii Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ's Finding that the Employer Failed to Satisfy the Preexisting Permanent Disability Element for Section 8(f) Relief.....23

Conclusion .....25

Request for Oral Argument.....26

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Mutual Insurance Co. v. Jones</i> , 426 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Bath Iron Works v. Director, OWCP [Reno]</i> , 136 F.3d 34 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>C&amp;P Telephone Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 564 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Cf. Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 390 U.S.459 (1968).....	21
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Harris]</i> , 149 F.3d 307 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	10
<i>Copper Stevedoring, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 556 F.2d 268 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News &amp; Dry Dock Co., (Parkman)</i> 122 F.3d 1060 (table) (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>(Carmines)</i> , 138 F.3d 134 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	7

<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. (Harcum I)</i> , 8 F.3d 175 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. (Langley)</i> , 676 F.2d 110 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. [Carmines]</i> , 138 F.3d 134 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. [Harcum I]</i> , 8 F.3d 175 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Director, OWCP v. Sun Ship Inc. [Ehrentraut]</i> , 150 F.3d 288 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Humphries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 834 F.2d 372 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1028 (1988).....	10
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	11
<i>Maryland Shipbuilding and Drydock Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 618 F.2d 1082 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Migliorini v. Director, OWCP</i> , 898 F.2d 1292 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Harris</i> , 934 F.2d 548 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Howard</i> , 904 F.2d 206 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	11

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Tann</i> , 841 F.2d 540 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Plaquemines Equipment &amp; Machine Co. v. Neuman</i> , 460 F.2d 1241 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	21
<i>Schrader v. Califano</i> , 608 F.2d 114 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Skipper v. French</i> , 130 F.3d 603 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1947).....	10
<i>Zapata Haynie Corp. v. Barnard</i> , 933 F.2d 256 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (1994) .....	1
§§ 8(c)(1)-(20) .....	13
§ 8(c)(23) .....	2, 13
§ 8(f).....	2, 11, passim
§ 8 (f)(1).....	15
§ 19(c)-(d) .....	2
§ 21(b)(3) .....	2, 9
§ 21(c).....	2, 3
